NEW HEBRIDES CONDOMINTIUM .

JOINT REGULATION Nay 13 of 1878

TO_PUT_INTD EFFECT the Resolution of tho Reprosontativo fissembly No. 15
of 1978, passad the 15th day of Dccomber 1978, reclating to tho budgotary
.and fimancial provisions for the yoar 1979,

MADE by the Resident Commissioners Undor the provisions of fArticlo 2 : 2
and 7 of the fnglo-Fronch Protdcol of 1914 and Atticle 28 (3) of the
Exchange of Notecs made ot London the fifteentH day of Septombor 1977
betwson tho Gouarnment of tht United Kingdém of Groat Britain and
Northorn Irelahd and the Govsrnment of the French Reopublic,

Schaeduled 1. Tho Resclution of the Reprosentative fisgombly
desolution No. 15 of 1978, sct forth in tho attached

put into Schedulo, is hereby put into offect,

offoct.

Short fitle 2. This Joint Rogulation moy be cited as the

and Budgetary and Financial Provisions Rogulation
commoncoment . 1979 and shall come intoe oporatiom on the

ist Jonuary 1979,
ENACTED at Vila this 29th day of Decombor 1878,

The Inspoctor-Genoral on Her Britannic Majosty's
special dutics, conforred with Rosident Commissioner
the powers of the Residont

Commissicner for the French

Republic in theo New Hebrides,

J+J. ROBERT h«C, STUART



NEW HEBRIDES
REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY

RR2/0/78-15
15 Decombar 1378
Original ¢ English

RESOLUTION No, 15 of 1978

relatihg to the budgetary and financial
provisions for the year 1979,

The Ropresontative fssembly of the New Hebrides, at its sitting on the
15th day of December 1978, hersby resolves and decides, in accordance
with article 23 of the Exchange of Notes of the fiftoenth day of
Septomber 1977, to adopt the following measuros s

Amount of
Budgot

Appropriation
and Expenditurc
in the Service
of 1979,

Eontrel of
Expenditurs
J«R, No, 10 of
1957,

Emexrgency
additional
cradits

Te Tha revenue and expenditure of the recurrent
budget of the Govoernment of the New Hebrides for
the year 1972 shall bo balanced at ope billion,
two hundred and sixty five million, oight hundred
and forty throe thousand New Hebrides francs

{FNH. 1.265.,243.000) or the oguivalent thereof in

pounds sterling at the currant rate of exchange,

2. Thers shall bo iasuaed from Gensral Rovonue

and other funds of the Govornment and opplisd for
the service of the ysar ending on the 31st day of
Docember 1979, a sum not oxcoeding ths amount
specified in Section 1 and the asamc shaoll be
approprioted as sot out in the Schedule herscto,

3 Sub jeet to the powors of the Representative
Assambly, the Governmont may authorise tho
Treasuror too ontrol expenditure and revenue of
tho Budget for 1979 in accordence with the
provisions of the Joint Regulation No. 10 of 1957
within the limits defined by such authorisation
and such expenditurc shall not exccod the cmount
specifiod in Soction 1.

4. In urgent cases and when the Assembly is not
in session, additional crodits not excoeeding five
million New Hebrideon francs (FNH 5.000,000) maoy
be opensd in 1979 by decision of the Minister of
Finance. Such decisions shall, as soon as
possiblsc, be tabled to the Representative Assembly
or to the General Committees for approval.
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ANNEXE
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HEAD OF EXPENDITURE

Represcntative Assembly
Chiof Minister

Cabinat

Contral Planning
Broadeasting
Attorney=General
Public Service
Statistics

G Procurctor General
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Ministry of Finance
A Cabinot
Troasury, Ordonnancement, Storcs
Survcy _
Lands Registry

m O o W

Companies Registry

F  Customs
Ministry of Internmal Affoirs

A Cabinet
Registrar C€ivil Status
Police and Prisons
Electoral Offics
District fAdministration
Rural Water Supplies
Public Works

H Public Works {Rocurrent)
Ministry of Social Services

A Ckbinet
Labour
Edycation (1)
Education (2}
Socinl Development
Hoalth (1)
Health (2)
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27.835.000

11,364,000
3,195,000
27.250,000
2,205,000
12,796,000
8,650,000
5,270,000

4,555,000
33,146,000
29,131,000

4,335,000
10,000,000
25,407,000

40,974,000
3.995,000
5,750,000
3.500,000
4,481,000
3.707.000

66.785.000

87,730,000

25,082,000

B.485.000
39,000,000
52,600,000

4.650,000
57,721,000
41,000,000
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HEAD OF EXPENDITURE
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Ministry of Natural Resources

Ministry of Commerece, Industry and Tourism

Ministry of Transport and Communications

Judic
Audit

Miscellaneous Common Services

Publi

Appropriations, Transfcrs, Reserves

fi Cabinot

B Apriculture
C Fisheries

A Cabinet

B Mimeral Resourcas

Cabinot

M m O O W

iary

¢ Debt

Civil Aviation

Ports and Marine
Metceorological

Posts nnd Telephonos

Radio Communications

6,345,000
57.217.000
1.178,000

16,634,000
7.258,000

4,680,000
50.019.000
23,550,000
27.675.000
64,992,000
66,074,000

 15.644,000

1,000
73,040,000
60,236,000

140,691,000

FNH

1.265.043.000
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