NEW HEBRIDES CONDOMINIUM

JOINT REGULATION

No. 19 of 1978

TO PUT INTO EFFECT the Resolution of the Representative Assembly No. 15 of 1978, passed the 15th day of December 1978, relating to the budgetary and financial provisions for the year 1979.

MADE by the Resident Commissioners under the provisions of Article 2: 2 and 7 of the Anglo-French Protocol of 1914 and Article 28 (3) of the Exchange of Notes made at London the fifteenth day of September 1977 between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the French Republic.

Scheduled Resolution put into effect. 1. The Resolution of the Representative Assembly No. 15 of 1978, set forth in the attached Schedule, is hereby put into effect.

Short title and commencement.

2. This Joint Regulation may be cited as the Budgetary and Financial Provisions Regulation 1979 and shall come into operation on the 1st January 1979.

ENACTED at Vila this 29th day of December 1978.

The Inspector-General on special duties, conferred with the powers of the Resident Commissioner for the French Republic in the New Hebrides,

Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner

J.J. ROBERT

A.C. STUART

AR2/D/78-15 15 December 1978 Original : English

RESOLUTION No. 15 of 1978

relating to the budgetary and financial provisions for the year 1979.

The Representative Assembly of the New Hebrides, at its sitting on the 15th day of December 1978, hereby resolves and decides, in accordance with article 23 of the Exchange of Notes of the fifteenth day of September 1977, to adopt the following measures:

Amount of Budget

1. The revenue and expenditure of the recurrent budget of the Government of the New Hebrides for the year 1979 shall be balanced at one billion, two hundred and sixty five million, eight hundred and forty three thousand New Hebrides francs (FNH. 1.265.243.000) or the equivalent thereof in pounds sterling at the current rate of exchange.

Appropriation and Expenditure in the Service of 1979.

2. There shall be issued from General Revenue and other funds of the Government and applied for the service of the year ending on the 31st day of December 1979, a sum not exceeding the amount specified in Section 1 and the same shall be appropriated as set out in the Schedule heroto.

Control of Expenditure J.R. No. 10 of 1957. 3. Subject to the powers of the Representative Assembly, the Government may authorise the Treasurer to control expenditure and revenue of the Budget for 1979 in accordance with the provisions of the Joint Regulation No. 10 of 1957 within the limits defined by such authorisation and such expenditure shall not exceed the amount specified in Section 1.

Emergency additional credits

4. In urgent cases and when the Assembly is not in session, additional credits not exceeding five million New Hebridean francs (FNH 5.000.000) may be opened in 1979 by decision of the Minister of Finance. Such decisions shall, as soon as possible, be tabled to the Ropresentative Assembly or to the General Committee for approval.

$\mathsf{A} \; \; \mathsf{N} \; \; \mathsf{N} \; \; \mathsf{E} \; \; \mathsf{X} \; \; \mathsf{E}$

HEAD	OF EXPE	NDITURE	<u>FNH</u> .	
1.	Represe	ntative Assembly	27.835.000	
2.	Chief Minister			
	Λ	Cabinet	11.364.000	
	. В	Central Planning	3.195.000	
		Broadcasting	27.250.000	
	D	Attorney-General	2.205.000	
	Ε	Public Service	12.796.000	
	F	Statistics	8.650.000	
	G	Procurator General	5.270.000	
3.	Ministr	y of Finance		
	А	Cabinot	4.555.000	
	В	Treasury, Ordonnancement, Stores	33.146.000	
	С	Survey	29.131.000	
	D	Lands Registry	4.335.000	
	E	Companies Registry	10.000.000	
	F	Customs	25.407.000	
4. Ministry of Internal Affairs				
	Α	Cabinet	40.974.000	
	В	Registrar Civil Status	3.995.000	
	C	Police and Prisons	5.750.000	
	D	Electoral Office	3.500.000	
	E	District Administration	4.481.000	
	F	Rural Water Supplies	3.707.000	
	G-	Public Works	66.785.000	
	н	Public Works (Recurrent)	87,730,000	
5.	Minist	ry of Social Services		
	Α	Cabinet	25,082,000	
	В	Labour	8.485.000	
	C	Education (1)	39.000.000	
	٥	Education (2)	52,600,000	
	E	Social Development	4.650.000	
	F	Heal t h (1)	57.721.000	
	G	Health (2)	41.000.000	

HEAD	OF EXPENDITURE	FNH
6.	Ministry of Natural Resources	
	A Cabinet	6.345.008
	B Agriculture	57.217.000
	C Fisheries	1.178.000
7.	Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Tourism	
	A Cabinet	16.634.000
	B Mineral Resources	7.258.000
8.	Ministry of Transport and Communications	
	A Cabinet	4,690,000
	B Civil Aviation	50.019.000
	C Ports and Marine	23.550.000
	D Meteorological	27.675.000
	E Posts and Telephones	64.992.000
	F Radio Communications	66,074,000
9.	Judiciary	15.644.000
10.	Audit	1,000
11.	Miscellaneous Common Services	73.040.000
12.	Public Debt	60,236,000
13.	Appropriations, Transfers, Reserves	140.691.000
	 F	NH 1.265.843.000